
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD 

Purpose:  
To work with NKU’s Scripps Howard Center for Civic Engagement to review and 
advise the Center on community engagement activities and to advocate for 
community engagement on campus and in the community.  

Charge:  
• Guide/recommend community engagement strategies for NKU in general 
• Offer counsel to the Scripps Howard Center for Civic Engagement 
• Serve as liaisons with colleagues concerning community engagement 

partnership opportunities 
• Monitor progress in community engagement based on goals in the NKU 

strategic plan 
• Be aware of best-practice approaches to community engagement, and look 

for opportunities to support and encourage those at NKU 

Membership Guidelines:  
• External members (business community, nonprofit community, P-12 

education community, and civic/government community) 
• Internal members (faculty who are actively engaged with community; at 

least one representative from each of NKU’s six colleges) 

Membership Appointment:  
The Provost appoints this committee based on recommendations from the 
director of the Scripps Howard Center for Civic Engagement (which recommends 
those members in consultation with the Vice Provost for Graduate Education, 
Research, and Outreach). 

Membership Terms:  
Community Engagement Advisory Board members will eventually serve for three 
(3) years, but to establish a staggered rotation, initial appointments are for two 
(2), three (3) or four (4)-year terms. 

Frequency of Meetings: Quarterly  

Expected Lifespan: Ongoing 

Reporting Requirements:  



The Community Engagement Advisory Board reports to the director of the Scripps 
Center for Civic Engagement. 

Operating Procedures: The committee meets quarterly with an agenda set by the 
director of the Scripps Center for Civic Engagement and provided in advance. 
Meetings include an update on any initiatives fostered by the Committee. It is the 
responsibility of the Scripps Howard Center for Civic Engagement act on the 
recommendations of this committee. 

Relationship to Other Committees: N/A 

Typical Date of Membership Turnover: Varies but it is important that this 
committee have active membership; members unable to participate will be asked 
to step aside so that new, active members can join the committee. 

Responsible Office:  
Scripps Howard Center for Civic Engagement  
 
Administrative Contact Name & Position:  
Mark Neikirk, Executive Director, Scripps Howard Center for Civic Engagement 
(neikirkm1@nku.edu) X1449 
 
Website:  
http://civicengagement.nku.edu  

Membership Roster (2018-2019)  

 

NAME TITLE AFFILIATION  ROLE TERM  EMAIL 
      LEADERSHIP      

Mark Neikirk Executive Director Scripps Howard Center  Chair 10/31/2019 neikirkm1@nku.edu 
       EXTERNAL  MEMBERS     
Katie Brass President & CEO Inter Parish Ministry Food 

Pantry 
Member 10/31/2019 Katie@interparish.org 

 
Karen Cheser Superintendent Fort Thomas Schools Member 10/31/2021 karen.cheser@fortthomas.ky

schools.us 
Lisa Cooper Executive Director NKADD Member 10/31/2020 lisa.cooper@nkadd.org 

 
Rev. Richard 
Fowler 

Minister Ninth Street Baptist Church Member 10/31/2019 parapademo@fuse.net 

Patrick 
Hughes 

Attorney  DBL Law Member 10/31/2021 phughes@dbllaw.com 
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Van Needam Retired Duke Energy  Member 10/31/2019 Van.needham@icloud.com 
Kimberly 
Rorick 
Newberry 

Co-owner Newberry Brother’s Coffee Member 10/31/2021 krorick@fuse.net 

Jenna Ruttkay Director of 
Communications 

Inspiring Service Member 10/31/2020 jenna@inspiringservice.org 

Melissa 
Sommer 

Sr. Dir./Fam. Econ. 
Suc. 

Brighton Center Member 10/31/2020 msommer@brightoncenter.c
om 

        INTERNAL  MEMBERS     
Matt Albritton Assoc. Prof. of Vis. 

Arts 
SOTA Member 10/31/2021 albrittonm@nku.edu 

Greg De Blasio Assoc. Prof. of 
Comm. 

COI Member 10/31/2021 deblasiog1@nku.edu 

Tiffany Mayse Director Student Engagement Member 10/31/2019 mayset@nku.edu 
Sara Runge Asst. 

Chair/Undergrad. 
Programs 

COEHS Member 10/31/2021 rungesa@nku.edu 
 

Tracey Sigler Chair of 
Management 

COB Member 10/31/2020 siglert@nku.edu 

David 
Singleton 

Assoc. Prof. of Law Chase Member 10/31/2019 singletond1@nku.edu 

David Tataw Associate Dean COHP Member 10/31/2019 tatawd1@nku.edu 
Judy Voelker  Assoc. Prof. of 

Anthrop. 
CAS Member 10/31/2020 voelkerj1@nku.edu 

Belle 
Zembrodt 

Faculty  Honors Program Member 10/31/2020 zembrodt@nku.edu 

 

Reported: June 18, 2018 
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